
CITY OF BERKLEY PUBLIC NOTICE 
REGULAR CITY COUNCIL MEETING 

Monday, January 27, 2025 
7:00 P.M. – City Hall 

248-658-3300 
  
CALL 40th COUNCIL TO ORDER 
APPROVAL OF AGENDA 
MAYOR-LED MOMENT OF REFLECTION 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
PUBLIC COMMENT 
ORDER OF BUSINESS  
  
 
         Consent Agenda 
 

1. APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES: Matter of approving the minutes of the 40th Regular City Council meeting on 
Monday, January 6, 2025.  

 
2. WARRANT: Matter of approving Warrant No.1406. 

 
3. MOTION NO. M-01-25: Matter of approving a motion to clarify the October 7, 2024 actions relating to Community 

Field #1 authorizing the Community Field #1 Permit Fees and Terms as presented in the October 7, 2024 City 
Manager’s Report. 

 
 
        Regular Agenda 

 
1. RECOGNITIONS/PRESENTATIONS: Matter of receiving any recognitions or presentations from the Consent 

Agenda.  
 

2. PRESENTATION: Matter of introducing Human Resources Director Jessica Stover. 
 

3. PRESENTATION: Matter of receiving a presentation by Dr. Nat Pernick regarding the 2024 Voting Challenge. 
 

4. PRESENTATION: Matter of receiving a presentation of the fiscal year 2024 audit by the finance department. 
 

5. PRESENTATION: Matter of receiving a presentation of the fiscal year 2024 audit by the auditors. 
 

6. MOTION NO. M-02-25: Matter of adopting the City of Berkley two-year organizational strategic framework.  
 
 

 
 
COMMUNICATIONS 
 
 
ADJOURN 

 
 
 
Note: The City of Berkley will provide necessary reasonable auxiliary aids and services, such as signers for the hearing 
impaired and audio tapes of printed materials being considered at the meeting, to individuals with disabilities at the meeting 
upon four working days’ notice to the City. Individuals with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids or services should contact the 
City by writing or calling: Victoria Mitchell, ADA Contact, Berkley City Hall, 3338 Coolidge Highway, Berkley, MI 48072 (1-248-
658-3310).  
 
Note: Official minutes of City Council Meetings and supporting documents for Council packets are available for public review 
in the City Clerk’s Office during normal working hours. Anyone wishing to submit correspondence for the meeting may send 
an email to clerk@berkleymi.gov or call 248-658-3310 by 5 p.m. on the day of the meeting.  



 

 

 
THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE FORTIETH COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BERKLEY, MICHIGAN WAS 
CALLED TO ORDER AT 7:00 P.M. ON MONDAY, JANUARY 6, 2025 IN COUNCIL CHAMBERS BY 
MAYOR DEAN 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councilmember Steve Baker    
Councilmember Clarence Black (remote from Minnesota on military duty) 
Councilmember Dennis Hennen  Councilmember Jessica Vilani 
Councilmember Gregory Patterson Mayor Pro Tem Ross Gavin 

 
 ABSENT:  Mayor Bridget Dean 
 
 
OTHER STAFF PRESENT: 
City Manager Crystal VanVleck 
City Attorney Dan Christ 
City Clerk Victoria Mitchell 

 
 

APPROVAL OF AGENDA 
Councilmember Baker moved to approve the agenda  
Seconded by Councilmember Patterson 
Ayes: Black, Gavin, Hennen, Patterson, Vilani and Baker  
Nays: None 
Absent: Dean 
Motion Approved. 

 
 

PUBLIC COMMENT 
 
Cinda Coon, Berkley, spoke regarding permit and rental fees and cleanliness of shared spaces. 
 

 
CONSENT AGENDA 

Councilmember Vilani moved to approve the following Consent Agenda 
Seconded by Councilmember Patterson 
 
APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES: Matter of approving the minutes of the 40th Regular City Council meeting on 
Monday, December 16, 2024, Special City Council meeting on Wednesday, December 18, 2024, and City 
Council Special Work Session on Wednesday, December 18, 2024. 

 
PROCLAMATION NO. P-01-25: Matter of receiving a Proclamation recognizing the 40th Anniversary of the 
Berkley Junior Women’s Club. 

 
PROCLAMATION NO. P-02-25: Matter of proclaiming February 2025 as Black History Month. 
 
Ayes: Gavin, Hennen, Patterson, Vilani, Baker and Black  
Nays: None  
Absent: Dean 
Motion Approved. 
 
 
REGULAR AGENDA 
 
PRESENTATION:  Matter of receiving a presentation from State Rep. Natalie Price. 



 

 

 
Representative Price presented regarding the 2024-25 state budget: 

● Revenue sharing  
○ We passed a budget that gets money into the hands of our local leaders to support our 

hometown need - from public safety to infrastructure 
○ $75 million increase in revenue sharing for Michigan’s local governments  
○ $75 million for a Public Safety and Violence Prevention Fund to meet every hometown’s 

unique public safety needs 
● School Aid 

○ Frees up about $600 million for school districts by reducing their contribution rate into the 
state’s retirement system, putting money back into teachers’ classrooms and teachers’ 
paychecks where it belongs 

○  $200 million to continue providing breakfast and lunch for all students  
○ $87 million to school districts to improve literacy learning, creating a Committee for Literacy 

Achievement  
○ $4 million to support school district partnerships with the Michigan Education Justice Coalition, 

implementing research and tools for addressing racial disparities in education  
● Higher Education 

○ Improves the successful Michigan Achievement Scholarship to allow funding to the cost of 
living separate from tuition 

○ Community College Guarantee allows high school and incoming college students in our 
district who graduated high school after 2023 to attend community college tuition-free 

○ $20 million increase in funding for the Tuition Incentive program, opening doors to higher 
education, training and credentials to more students  

○ $52 million for the Michigan Reconnect Program, providing scholarships to individuals 25 or 
older 

● Affordability 
○ House Dems lowered everyday costs for families making our communities more affordable 
○ $100 million to increase the affordable housing supply 
○ $5 million in ongoing support for Double Up Food Bucks, an increase of $3 million from FY 

2023-24, and extra funding for Meals on Wheels  
○ Expands the Great Start Readiness Program, offering free preschool to more eligible families 

and closing early gaps in educational opportunity  
● Public Health 

○ This budget empowers Michigan’s local leaders to protect their communities, ensuring all 
Michiganders live in health and safety 

○ Addresses the nursing shortage with funds for a nursing school student loan repayment 
program 

○ $1.8 million in grants to community based organizations that provide programming on new 
extreme risk protection orders and safe storage laws 

○ $275,000 for mental health training in schools 
● Transportation 

○ Southeast Michigan needs a public transit system that matches its continuous growth - and 
this budget delivers the funding for us to get there  

○ $226.7 million toward local bus operations, investing in essential transportation services that 
make every day commutes happen 

○ $101 million increase for distribution to local road agencies  
● Environment 

○ Keeping our environment healthy keeps our communities healthy, so we delivered a budget 
to protect our natural resources 

○ $40.3 million to access available federal funding for lead service line replacement projects 
○ $25 million for local water infrastructure projects to match federal funding  
○ $30 million for electric vehicle charging stations and hydrogen fueling facilities to grow clean 

energy systems  



 

 

● Labor and Economic Opportunity 
○ House Dems included key investments in Michigan’s business sector and workforce 

development, setting Michigan up to be a leader in innovation and job development 
○ $60 million for the new Michigan Innovation Fund to launch startups 
○ $45.5 million for workforce development and growth program grants across the state 
○ Additional support for small and minority-owned businesses 
○ A board to create requirements for retirement plans for all employers who do not currently 

provide a retirement plan for their employees 
● Agriculture and Natural Resources 

○ Protecting Michigan’s agriculture industry and natural resources is imperative for the health 
of our state - this budget reflects that priority 

○ $3 million for a new farm to family program, supporting regenerative farming, agriculture 
supply chains and the promotion of Michigan food products  

○ $5 million from USDA for animal disease prevention and response, specifically addressing 
highlight pathogenic avian influenza (HPAI) in dairy cows and poultry 

○ Creates the Land and Water Conservation Program to aid local governments in developing 
public recreation 

● Health & Human/Veteran Services 
○ From mental health care to child welfare, this budget helps support Michigan’s most 

vulnerable communities  
○ Expands Certified Community Behavioral Health Clinics to more counties, providing mental 

health services to an estimated 35,000 additional individuals 
○ Increase of $30.1 million to support child welfare program supports, including adoption 

subsidies, foster care payments and the Child Care Fund 
○ $2.5 million to continue providing housing for homeless veterans and their families 

 
 
COMMUNICATIONS 

 
COUNCILMEMBER HENNEN  

● The Tree Board received a $4,000 grant, which will allow for the planting of an additional 30 trees this 
year (a sizable increase from the usual 200 trees). 

● The Tree Board’s next meeting is Monday, January 27th at 7 PM. 
● The Zoning Board of Appeals will meet on Monday, January 13th at 7 PM to discuss a case variance 

for a business on 12 Mile that wants a rear sign variance. 
● He said that he hopes everyone had a happy and healthy holiday. 

COUNCILMEMBER BAKER 
● The Historical Committee will meet Tuesday, January 14th at 7 PM. For more information on the 

Museum or Berkley history, visit Berkleyhistory.com. 
● The Downtown Development Advisory Board meets Wednesday, January 8th at 8:15 AM. For more 

information on what the DDA is preparing for the upcoming year, visit downtownberkley.com. 
● Shared a quote by Hillary DePiano: “We all get the same 365 days; the only difference is what we do 

with them.” He encouraged making each day something to be proud of and taking time for oneself. 
● He said please hug someone you love. They need it more than you think they do.  

COUNCILMEMBER VILANI 
● No updates from the Berkley Area Chamber given how recent the last meeting was. 
● The Environmental Advisory Committee will meet January 16th at 6:30 PM on the second floor of the 

Public Safety Building. 

COUNCILMEMBER PATTERSON 
● The Beautification Committee does not meet in January. 
● The Planning Commission will meet on January 28th. 

COUNCILMEMBER BLACK  
● He said the Committee on Engagement and Technology is looking for participation. He said that he 



 

 

knows a lot of residents are online and have strong, powerful voices which is what the committee is 
looking for. 

○ Director Flora will be putting out opportunities for people to apply. 
● Thanked Representative Price for her presentation, he said it warms his heart to see what the state is 

doing for veterans. 
● Encouraged people to resist negativity and violence during the upcoming inauguration and to go into  

the new era of leadership on a positive and productive note.  

CITY MANAGER VANVLECK 
● No updates. 

 
CITY ATTORNEY DAN CHRIST 

● No updates. 

MAYOR PRO TEM GAVIN 
● The Parks and Recreation Advisory Committee will meet on February 13th at 7 PM in the Community 

Center. 
● The Library Board will meet January 15th at 7 PM at the Library. 
● Wished everyone a Happy New Year and said that he looks forward to a prosperous 2025. 

 
ADJOURNMENT: 
 
Councilmember Patterson moved to adjourn the Regular Meeting at 7:40 PM.  
Seconded by Councilmember Vilani 
Ayes: Patterson, Vilani, Baker, Black, Gavin and Hennen 
Nays: None 
Absent: Dean 
Motion approved.  
 
 
 

 
   Ross Gavin, Mayor Pro Tem 

ATTEST: 
 

 
Victoria Mitchell, City Clerk



CITY OF BERKLEY

CHECK WARRANT

#1406

DECEMBER 2024

Check Date Check # Payee Description GL # Amount

12/15/2024 77228 21ST CENTURY MEDIA - MICHIGAN ADVERTISING 101-701-901-000 149.42

12/15/2024 77229 ADN ADMINISTRATORS, INC. CONSULTANT 101-191-817-000 1,075.25

CONSULTANT 101-191-817-000 1,035.00

2,110.25

12/15/2024 77230 AI INCUBE INC (PARKNAV) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 101-701-818-000 13,400.00

12/15/2024 77231 AIELLI CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC. CONSTRUCTION - ROAD PROJECT 443-901-975-000 9,450.00

CONSTRUCTION 592-536-975-000 5,550.00

15,000.00

12/15/2024 77232 AIRGAS USA, LLC VEHICLE SUPPLIES 101-443-781-000 55.60

12/15/2024 77233 AIS CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT VEHICLE SUPPLIES 101-443-781-000 112.74

12/15/2024 77234 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES EQUIPMENT SUPPLIES 101-228-778-000 12.99

EQUIPMENT SUPPLIES 101-228-778-000 10.88

EQUIPMENT SUPPLIES 101-228-778-000 28.64

EQUIPMENT SUPPLIES 101-228-778-000 44.24

EQUIPMENT SUPPLIES 101-228-778-000 207.00

OFFICE SUPPLIES 101-265-728-000 109.99

OFFICE SUPPLIES 101-265-728-000 9.99



MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - LIBRARY 101-267-776-271 4.99

MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - LIBRARY 101-267-776-271 55.96

SUPPLIES 101-345-728-000 59.98

RANGE/TRAINING SUPPLIES 101-345-741-002 24.25

PRISONER BOARD 101-345-753-000 177.90

OFFICE SUPPLIES 101-441-728-000 25.49

OFFICE SUPPLIES 101-441-728-000 19.59

VEHICLE SUPPLIES 101-443-781-000 124.95

VEHICLE SUPPLIES 101-443-781-000 153.99

TOOLS 101-443-787-000 66.99

TOOLS 101-443-787-000 65.88

PROGRAM SUPPLIES 101-741-758-000 118.99

OFFICE SUPPLIES 592-536-728-000 25.48

OFFICE SUPPLIES 592-536-728-000 19.60

EQUIPMENT 592-536-982-592 251.70

1,619.47

12/15/2024 77235 VOID ** VOIDED ** ** VOIDED **

12/15/2024 77236 AMY ZURAWSKI OPERATING SUPPLIES 101-191-732-000 25.18

12/15/2024 77237 ANDREWS HOOPER PAVLIK PLC AUDIT SERVICES 101-191-807-000 10,000.00

12/15/2024 77238 AT&T TELEPHONE 101-265-853-000 660.90

TELEPHONE 101-265-853-000 160.44

TELEPHONE 101-345-853-000 94.41

TELEPHONE 101-345-853-000 422.21

TELEPHONE 101-441-853-000 47.21

TELEPHONE 101-441-853-000 76.00

TELEPHONE 101-790-853-000 47.21

TELEPHONE 101-790-853-000 76.00

TELEPHONE 208-751-853-000 1.11

TELEPHONE 208-751-853-000 94.41

TELEPHONE 208-751-853-000 109.77

1,789.67

12/15/2024 77239 AT&T CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 101-228-818-000 195.24



12/15/2024 77240 At-Less Drain Cleaning BSW24-0038 - PUT24-0138 101-000-283-000 500.00

12/15/2024 77241 B & H PHOTO & VIDEO OFFICE EQUIPMENT 101-228-983-000 557.19

OFFICE EQUIPMENT 101-228-983-000 647.44

1,204.63

12/15/2024 77242 BENJAMIN KOLK PROGRAM SUPPLIES-CONTRIBUTIONS - LIBRARY 101-790-758-005 300.00

12/15/2024 77243 BERKLEY AREA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE ADVERTISING/MARKETING 248-726-901-000 765.00

12/15/2024 77244 BERKLEY HOLIDAY COMMITTEE DDA - EVENTS 248-724-817-004 1,000.00

12/15/2024 77245 BIG D LOCK CITY MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - PUB SAFETY 101-267-776-345 2.00

BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS - CITY HALL 101-267-976-101 646.00

BUILDING MAINTENANCE 101-345-931-000 255.00

903.00

12/15/2024 77246 BILLINGS LAWN EQUIPMENT VEHICLE SUPPLIES 101-443-781-000 43.25

12/15/2024 77247 Bison Plumbing Inc BBP24-0053 - PUT24-0141 101-000-283-000 5,000.00

12/15/2024 77248 BREANNA YOUNG CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 208-845-818-000 1,622.60

12/15/2024 77249 CAMELOT CLEANERS PRISONER BOARD 101-345-753-000 93.50

12/15/2024 77250 CARDCONNECT CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 208-751-818-000 25.00

12/15/2024 77251 CARLISLE / WORTMAN CONSULTANT 101-701-817-000 375.00

CONSULTANT 101-701-817-000 130.00

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 101-701-818-000 4,440.00

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 101-701-818-000 65.00



5,010.00

12/15/2024 77252 CASEY MILLER CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 208-845-818-000 ** VOIDED **

12/15/2024 77253 CDW GOVERNMENT, INC. SOFTWARE MAINT AND SUBSCRIPTIONS 101-228-760-000 1,300.80

12/15/2024 77254 CHRISTOPHER WADE BOOKLEY SEASON 248-724-758-001 2,550.00

12/15/2024 77255 CINTAS MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - CITY HALL 101-267-776-101 93.03

BUILDING MAINTENANCE - CITY HALL 101-267-931-101 313.47

MEDICAL SUPPLIES 101-345-758-011 73.40

CUSTODIAL SERVICES 101-441-811-000 148.45

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 208-751-818-000 176.77

CUSTODIAL 592-536-811-000 148.45

953.57

12/15/2024 77256 CMV LANDSCAPE & EQUIPMENT COMPANY CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 592-536-818-000 550.00

12/15/2024 77257 COMMPAR, LLC VEHICLE SUPPLIES 101-443-781-000 520.27

12/15/2024 77258 CONSUMERS ENERGY COMPANY ROW BONDS - UTILITY COMPANIES 101-000-283-020 50,000.00

12/15/2024 77259 CONTRACTORS CLOTHING CO. UNIFORMS 101-441-744-000 346.05

12/15/2024 77260 CONTRACTORS CONNECTION EQUIPMENT 592-536-982-592 816.60

12/15/2024 77261 CSI Chris's Sewer Inspections BBP24-0049 - PUT24-0117 101-000-283-000 5,000.00

12/15/2024 77262 DEALER AUTO PARTS SALES FUEL & OIL 101-441-751-000 298.80

VEHICLE SUPPLIES 101-443-781-000 1,090.05

VEHICLE SUPPLIES 101-443-781-000 6.50

1,395.35



12/15/2024 77263 DETROIT DENTAL COMPANY PLLC TAXES PAYABLE 703-000-225-000 1,382.51

12/15/2024 77264 DETROIT SALT COMPANY PROGRAM SUPPLIES 202-478-758-000 4,269.04

PROGRAM SUPPLIES 203-478-758-000 1,829.59

6,098.63

12/15/2024 77265 DOUBLE HAUL SOLUTIONS CONSULTANT 101-172-817-000 2,600.00

12/15/2024 77266 DURST LUMBER & ACE HARDWARE BUILDING MAINTENANCE 101-345-931-000 13.99

VEHICLE SUPPLIES 101-443-781-000 19.99

VEHICLE SUPPLIES 101-443-781-000 12.76

VEHICLE SUPPLIES 101-443-781-000 13.99

EQUIPMENT SUPPLIES 208-751-778-000 34.50

EQUIPMENT 592-536-982-592 61.98

EQUIPMENT 592-536-982-592 134.11

EQUIPMENT 592-536-982-592 47.99

EQUIPMENT 592-536-982-592 21.94

EQUIPMENT 592-536-982-592 4.99

EQUIPMENT 592-536-982-592 50.97

EQUIPMENT 592-536-982-592 33.98

451.19

12/15/2024 77267 ELECTIONSOURCE STATIONARY 101-215-729-000 135.54

12/15/2024 77268 ELIZABETH LERMA BOOKLEY SEASON 248-724-758-001 1,200.00

12/15/2024 77269 Emergency drain and plumbing BSW24-0037 - PUT24-0119 101-000-283-000 500.00

BBP24-0050 - PUT24-0118 101-000-283-000 5,000.00

5,500.00

12/15/2024 77270 ERC-LED, LLC LAND IMPROVEMENTS 101-265-971-150 4,170.00

12/15/2024 77271 ETHAN C. HAAN CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 101-191-818-000 500.00



12/15/2024 77272 Ethan Gurski BBD24-0016 - PBRA24-0086 101-000-283-000 500.00

12/15/2024 77273 EVA MITCHELL PART TIME EMPLOYEES 101-215-707-000 195.00

12/15/2024 77274 EVERDRY WATERPROOFING BBA23-0223 - PB23-0418 101-000-283-000 100.00

12/15/2024 77275 FERGUSON WATERWORKS #3386 EQUIPMENT 592-536-982-592 358.74

12/15/2024 77276 FIRE DEFENSE EQUIPMENT COMPANY MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - DPW 101-267-776-441 27.00

BUILDING MAINTENANCE - LIBRARY 101-267-931-271 709.67

736.67

12/15/2024 77277 Foundation Systems of Michigan, Inc BBA24-0061 - PBRA24-0051 101-000-283-000 100.00

12/15/2024 77278 FRONT LINE SERVICES, INC. FIRE TRUCK MAINTENANCE 101-345-939-001 1,754.60

FIRE TRUCK MAINTENANCE 101-345-939-001 480.00

FIRE TRUCK MAINTENANCE 101-345-939-001 1,327.48

3,562.08

12/15/2024 77279 FRONTLINE PUBLIC SAFETY SOLUTIONS DATA PROCESSING 101-345-814-000 1,050.00

12/15/2024 77280 GALLAGHER BENEFIT SERVICES, INC. CONSULTANT 101-172-817-000 414.75

12/15/2024 77281 Gregory Alan Hunt BBP24-0046 - PUT24-0113 101-000-283-000 5,000.00

BSW24-0035 - PUT24-0114 101-000-283-000 500.00

BBP24-0048 - PUT24-0114 101-000-283-000 4,500.00

10,000.00

12/15/2024 77282 GUNNERS METERS & PARTS INC. EQUIPMENT 592-536-982-592 490.00

EQUIPMENT 592-536-982-592 100.00

590.00



12/15/2024 77283 H20 Plumbing BBP24-0007 - PUT24-0011 101-000-283-000 5,000.00

12/15/2024 77284 HAFELI, STARAN, & CHRIST, P.C. CITY ATTORNEY 101-266-825-000 14,317.50

12/15/2024 77285 HARDING LOEVNER CONSULTANT 732-345-817-000 4,325.62

12/15/2024 77286 HARLEY WILLIAM NEUFER BSW24-0031 - PUT24-0104 101-000-283-000 500.00

12/15/2024 77287 HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES PROGRAM SUPPLIES 101-441-758-000 998.10

EQUIPMENT 592-536-982-592 314.87

1,312.97

12/15/2024 77288 HOOVER ELECTRIC INC BBP24-0015 - PUT24-0028 101-000-283-000 5,000.00

12/15/2024 77289 HYDROCORP CROSS CONNECTIONS 592-536-822-000 1,769.00

12/15/2024 77290 IIMC MEMBERSHIPS AND DUES 101-215-803-000 220.00

12/15/2024 77291 IMAGE PRINTING OFFICE SUPPLIES 208-751-728-000 90.00

12/15/2024 77292 INTEGRATED SUPPLY NETWORK TOOLS 101-443-787-000 312.10

TOOLS 101-443-787-000 150.26

462.36

12/15/2024 77293 INTERSTATE BILLING SERVICE FUEL & OIL 101-441-751-000 1,092.80

VEHICLE SUPPLIES 101-443-781-000 668.31

VEHICLE SUPPLIES 101-443-781-000 381.84

VEHICLE SUPPLIES 101-443-781-000 375.32

2,518.27



12/15/2024 77294 ISCG BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS - CITY HALL 101-267-976-101 1,381.00

12/15/2024 77295 J.H. HART URBAN FORESTRY CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 202-468-818-000 2,217.49

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 202-468-818-000 976.35

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 202-468-818-000 2,446.73

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 203-468-818-000 5,174.14

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 203-468-818-000 2,278.15

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 203-468-818-000 5,709.02

18,801.88

12/15/2024 77296 JOHNSON CONTROLS, INC. HEAT/COOLING 101-265-976-002 210,193.65

HEAT/COOLING 101-265-976-002 106,739.13

BUILDING MAINTENANCE - CITY HALL 101-267-931-101 1,609.14

BUILDING MAINTENANCE - DPW 101-267-931-441 614.40

319,156.32

12/15/2024 77297 KANOPY, INC. DOWNLOADABLE CONTENT 101-790-731-001 224.40

12/15/2024 77298 KILBURN'S EQUIPMENT RENTAL, INC. EQUIPMENT RENTAL - VENDOR 592-536-940-001 498.60

12/15/2024 77299 KJ ART PROGRAM SUPPLIES-CONTRIBUTIONS - LIBRARY 101-790-758-005 212.50

12/15/2024 77300 KONICA MINOLTA BUSINESS SOLUTIONS OFFICE EQUIPMENT RENTAL 101-265-946-000 683.24

OFFICE EQUIPMENT RENTAL 101-441-946-000 27.18

OFFICE EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 101-790-934-000 24.92

OFFICE EQUIPMENT RENTAL 592-536-946-000 27.18

762.52

12/15/2024 77301 LARRY'S WELDING SUPPLY VEHICLE SUPPLIES 101-443-781-000 62.65

12/15/2024 77302 Levine & Sons Inc BBP24-0029 - PUT24-0053 101-000-283-000 5,000.00

BBP24-0042 - PUT24-0105 101-000-283-000 5,000.00

10,000.00



12/15/2024 77303 LISA KEMPNER BOOKLEY SEASON 248-724-758-001 1,386.89

12/15/2024 77304 LUNGHAMER FORD OF OWOSSO VEHICLES 101-441-985-000 9,403.00

VEHICLES 101-441-985-000 54,403.00

EQUIPMENT 208-751-982-000 45,000.00

VEHICLE 226-528-985-000 54,403.00

VEHICLE 592-536-985-000 54,403.00

217,612.00

12/15/2024 77305 MATTHEW GROSS PROGRAM SUPPLIES-CONTRIBUTIONS - LIBRARY 101-790-758-005 100.00

12/15/2024 77306 METRO PUMP SERVICE FUEL & OIL 101-441-751-000 435.00

12/15/2024 77307 MICHIGAN ASSOCIATION OF MAYORS MEMBERSHIPS 101-741-803-000 110.00

12/15/2024 77308 MIDWEST TAPE DOWNLOADABLE CONTENT 101-790-731-001 434.61

12/15/2024 77309 MiSDU PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS 101-000-231-000 82.99

PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS 101-000-231-000 542.76

625.75

12/15/2024 77310 MISSION SQUARE RETIREMENT-303792 ICMA 457 W/H 101-000-232-002 2,147.41

ICMA 457 W/H 101-000-232-002 238.56

ICMA 457 W/H 101-000-232-002 51.76

2,437.73

12/15/2024 77311 Mitchell L Congdon BD24-0008 - PBD24-0007 101-000-283-000 1,000.00

12/15/2024 77312 MSTS RECEIVABLES LLC PROGRAM SUPPLIES 101-441-758-000 49.98

12/15/2024 77313 NATIONWIDE RETIREMENT SOLUTIONS NATIONWIDE 457 W/H 101-000-232-003 7,062.60



12/15/2024 77314 NEETU SHARMA LANDLORD LICENSES 101-001-477-000 180.00

12/15/2024 77315 NELSON BROTHERS SEWER & PLUMBING BUILDING MAINTENANCE - PUB SAFETY 101-267-931-345 215.00

BUILDING MAINTENANCE - PUB SAFETY 101-267-931-345 450.00

665.00

12/15/2024 77316 NYE UNIFORM UNIFORMS-CLEANING AND PURCHASES 101-325-744-000 336.50

12/15/2024 77317 O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE, INC. VEHICLE SUPPLIES 101-443-781-000 606.78

12/15/2024 77318 OAKLAND COUNTY BULK SEWAGE 592-536-927-000 94,052.07

STORM FLOW 592-537-927-000 170,435.17

264,487.24

12/15/2024 77319 OAKLAND COUNTY REGISTER OF DEEDS EATON/OXFORD PARKING LOT 101-000-283-225 30.00

12/15/2024 77320 OAKLAND COUNTY REGISTER OF DEEDS CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 592-536-818-000 30.00

12/15/2024 77321 OAKLAND COUNTY REGISTER OF DEEDS CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 592-536-818-000 30.00

12/15/2024 77322 OAKLAND COUNTY REGISTER OF DEEDS CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 592-536-818-000 30.00

12/15/2024 77323 OAKLAND COUNTY REGISTER OF DEEDS CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 592-536-818-000 30.00

12/15/2024 77324 Oliver Construction, Inc. BD24-0006 - PBD24-0004 101-000-283-000 1,000.00

BBP24-0014 - PUT24-0026 101-000-283-000 5,000.00

BD24-0012 - PBD24-0013 101-000-283-000 1,000.00

7,000.00

12/15/2024 77325 ORKIN PEST CONTROL BUILDING MAINTENANCE 101-345-931-000 75.00



12/15/2024 77326 P. A. MORRIS COMPANY SECRETARIAL SERVICES 248-722-818-205 150.00

12/15/2024 77327 PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FINANCIAL SERV. OFFICE EQUIPMENT RENTAL 101-265-946-000 799.14

12/15/2024 77328 PITNEY BOWES INC. OFFICE EQUIPMENT RENTAL 101-265-946-000 9.99

POSTAGE-PRINTING-MAILING 592-536-730-000 77.12

87.11

12/15/2024 77329 PRESIDIO NETWORKED SOLUTIONS GROUP OFFICE EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 101-790-934-000 267.54

OFFICE EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 101-790-934-000 536.69

OFFICE EQUIPMENT 101-790-983-000 44.46

OFFICE EQUIPMENT 101-790-983-000 6,750.00

7,598.69

12/15/2024 77330 PRINT MASTERS PRINTING CO. POSTAGE-PRINTING-MAILING 592-536-730-000 2,799.85

12/15/2024 77331 PRINTING SYSTEMS OFFICE SUPPLIES 592-536-728-000 1,308.32

STATIONARY 592-536-729-000 541.31

1,849.63

12/15/2024 77332 PROVANTAGE LLC OFFICE EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 101-325-934-000 1,196.00

12/15/2024 77333 QUANTUM SERVICES GROUP, LLC CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 101-228-818-000 1,448.00

12/15/2024 77334 RAD HATTER MARKETING CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 248-726-818-000 4,200.00

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 248-726-818-000 4,200.00

8,400.00

12/15/2024 77335 RKA PETROLEUM COS, INC INVENTORY - FUEL & OIL 101-000-110-002 1,628.87

INVENTORY - FUEL & OIL 101-000-110-002 14,317.35

15,946.22

12/15/2024 77336 ROAD COMMISSION OF OAKLAND CO ROAD SUPPLIES 202-464-782-000 4,808.72



ROAD SUPPLIES 203-464-782-000 2,060.88

6,869.60

12/15/2024 77337 ROSE PEST SOLUTIONS BUILDING MAINTENANCE - LIBRARY 101-267-931-271 450.00

12/15/2024 77338 ROYAL OAK FORD FIRE TRUCK MAINTENANCE 101-345-939-001 75.55

12/15/2024 77339 S/E OAK. CTY WATER AUTHORITY BULK WATER 592-536-926-000 69,087.27

12/15/2024 77340 SABO PR CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 101-250-818-000 750.00

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 101-250-818-000 296.20

1,046.20

12/15/2024 77341 SAK CONSTRUCTION LLC IMPROVEMENTS-SEWER 592-902-971-150 11,445.00

IMPROVEMENTS-SEWER 592-902-971-150 131,906.00

143,351.00

12/15/2024 77342 SEHI COMPUTER PRODUCTS OFFICE SUPPLIES 101-265-728-000 242.46

12/15/2024 77343 SHIFMAN FOURNIER LEGAL SERVICES - LABOR 101-266-824-000 2,852.00

12/15/2024 77344 SMART VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 211-752-939-000 1,873.22

12/15/2024 77345 SOCRRA RUBBISH COLLECTION 226-528-818-001 34,383.52

TRASH DISPOSAL 226-528-818-003 22,484.48

56,868.00

12/15/2024 77346 SPECTRUM PRINTERS, INC. STATIONARY 101-215-729-000 238.64

12/15/2024 77347 STAPLES SUPPLIES 101-345-728-000 75.34

OFFICE SUPPLIES 101-790-728-000 147.91

223.25



12/15/2024 77348 T-MOBILE DOWNLOADABLE CONTENT 101-790-731-001 287.00

12/15/2024 77349 THE KITCHEN INC. PRISONER BOARD 101-345-753-000 720.13

12/15/2024 77350 THE ORIGINAL PRINT SHOPPE BOOKLEY SEASON 248-724-758-001 2,852.30

BOOKLEY SEASON 248-724-758-001 126.00

2,978.30

12/15/2024 77351 Thornton & Grooms Inc BSW24-0036 - PUT24-0115 101-000-283-000 500.00

BSW24-0034 - PUT24-0111 101-000-283-000 500.00

1,000.00

12/15/2024 77352 TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTERNATIVE MEMBERSHIPS 101-345-803-000 110.00

12/15/2024 77353 TRUCK & TRAILER SPECIALTIES, INC. VEHICLE SUPPLIES 101-443-781-000 361.36

12/15/2024 77354 UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC. CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 101-790-818-000 46.60

12/15/2024 77355 UNITED FACILITY SUPPLIES MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - DPW 101-267-776-441 83.20

12/15/2024 77356 US TREASURY EQUIPMENT 101-345-982-000 300.00

12/15/2024 77357 VESCO OIL CORPORATION FUEL & OIL 101-441-751-000 132.50

12/15/2024 77358 W.W. WILLIAMS VEHICLE SUPPLIES 101-443-781-000 214.23

12/15/2024 77359 WEINGARTZ VEHICLE SUPPLIES 101-443-781-000 37.98

12/15/2024 77360 WEX BANK FUEL & OIL 101-441-751-000 194.14



12/15/2024 77361 WINDER POLICE EQUIPMENT VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 101-345-939-000 1,924.30

VEHICLES 101-345-985-000 1,235.00

3,159.30

12/15/2024 77362 WINDSTREAM CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 101-228-818-000 737.75

12/15/2024 77363 WOW! BUSINESS CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 101-228-818-000 851.98

12/15/2024 77364 Zachary Konchan BBA23-0216 - PB23-0404 101-000-283-000 50.00

12/23/2024 77365 CITY OF FERNDALE ENGINEERING 202-464-821-010 7,447.92

ENGINEERING 203-464-821-010 7,447.92

14,895.84

12/23/2024 77366 DITCH WITCH SALES OF MICHIGAN EQUIPMENT 592-536-982-592 536.00

12/30/2024 77367 27799 Woodward LLC BF23-0006 - PB23-0134 101-000-283-000 1,000.00

12/30/2024 77368 27799 Woodward LLC BSPEB22-0005 101-000-283-371 207.50

12/30/2024 77369 ALICIA PARRINELLO CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - ACCOUNTING 101-191-818-060 1,470.00

12/30/2024 77370 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES PROGRAM SUPPLIES 101-101-758-000 59.99

PROGRAM SUPPLIES 101-172-758-000 49.71

PROGRAM SUPPLIES 101-172-758-000 70.95

OFFICE SUPPLIES 101-265-728-000 102.57

MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - CITY HALL 101-267-776-101 34.98

UNIFORMS-CLEANING & PURCHASES 101-345-744-000 429.95

FIRE EQUIPMENT 101-345-979-000 159.99

VEHICLE SUPPLIES 101-443-781-000 46.80

EQUIPMENT 592-536-982-592 37.99

992.93



12/30/2024 77371 ANDREWS HOOPER PAVLIK PLC AUDIT SERVICES 101-191-807-000 5,000.00

12/30/2024 77372 B-Dry System of Southeastern MI BBB24-0014 - PRA24-0014 101-000-283-000 75.00

12/30/2024 77373 BIG D LOCK CITY MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - CITY HALL 101-267-776-101 6.00

MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - PARKS 208-267-776-208 20.00

MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - PARKS 208-267-776-208 18.00

44.00

12/30/2024 77374 BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF MICHIGAN HEALTH CARE-BC/BS RETIREE-MED ADVANTAGE 101-254-716-600 879.62

HEALTH CARE-BC/BS RETIREE-MED ADVANTAGE 101-355-716-600 3,078.67

3,958.29

12/30/2024 77375 BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF MICHIGAN HEALTH CARE-BC/BS RETIREE-MED ADVANTAGE 101-254-716-600 15,345.50

HEALTH CARE-BC/BS RETIREE-MED ADVANTAGE 101-355-716-600 12,890.22

28,235.72

12/30/2024 77376 BRIGGSON, ERIC WATER SALES 592-001-642-000 261.85

12/30/2024 77377 CINTAS BUILDING MAINTENANCE - CITY HALL 101-267-931-101 313.47

BUILDING MAINTENANCE - CITY HALL 101-267-931-101 74.62

388.09

12/30/2024 77378 COMMPAR, LLC VEHICLE SUPPLIES 101-443-781-000 45.40

VEHICLE SUPPLIES 101-443-781-000 129.10

174.50

12/30/2024 77379 CONTRACTORS CLOTHING CO. UNIFORMS 202-464-744-000 80.88

UNIFORMS 202-464-744-000 89.99

UNIFORMS 203-464-744-000 50.36

UNIFORMS 203-464-744-000 53.99

UNIFORMS 208-751-744-000 67.49

UNIFORMS 226-528-744-000 45.25



UNIFORMS 592-536-744-000 123.26

UNIFORMS 592-536-744-000 124.17

UNIFORMS 592-536-744-000 80.98

UNIFORMS 592-537-744-000 124.48

840.85

12/30/2024 77380 DEALER AUTO PARTS SALES VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 211-755-939-000 90.00

12/30/2024 77381 DETROIT SALT COMPANY PROGRAM SUPPLIES 202-478-758-000 1,821.85

PROGRAM SUPPLIES 203-478-758-000 4,250.98

6,072.83

12/30/2024 77382 DOUBLE HAUL SOLUTIONS CONSULTANT 101-172-817-000 2,600.00

12/30/2024 77383 DURST LUMBER & ACE HARDWARE MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - CITY HALL 101-267-776-101 10.84

PROGRAM SUPPLIES 208-751-758-000 53.57

EQUIPMENT 592-536-982-592 89.94

EQUIPMENT 592-536-982-592 20.89

EQUIPMENT 592-536-982-592 56.94

EQUIPMENT 592-536-982-592 23.98

EQUIPMENT 592-536-982-592 70.95

327.11

12/30/2024 77384 EJ USA, INC. EQUIPMENT 592-536-982-592 2,686.40

12/30/2024 77385 ETHAN C. HAAN CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 101-191-818-000 1,000.00

12/30/2024 77386 FIRST ADVANTAGE OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH MEDICAL  EXPENSES 592-536-835-000 287.30

12/30/2024 77387 FISHMAN STEWART PLLC CITY ATTORNEY 101-266-825-000 1,329.43

12/30/2024 77388 FRANKS LANDSCAPING & SUPPLIES LLC. FLOWER BASKET PROGRAM 248-729-818-200 8,880.00



12/30/2024 77389 GABRIEL ROEDER SMITH & COMPANY CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 732-345-818-000 18,000.00

12/30/2024 77390 GORDON FOOD SERVICE INC. PROGRAM SUPPLIES 211-752-758-000 174.35

12/30/2024 77391 GREAT LAKES WATER AUTHORITY NONRESIDENTIAL SURCHARGE 592-536-928-000 3,307.08

12/30/2024 77392 H.D. EDWARDS & CO. EQUIPMENT 592-536-982-592 268.88

12/30/2024 77393 HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - CITY HALL 101-267-776-101 99.98

MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - PUB SAFETY 101-267-776-345 734.94

834.92

12/30/2024 77394 HUBBELL, ROTH & CLARK BUILDING ESCROW-ENGINEERING REVIEW 101-000-283-371 650.00

BUILDING ESCROW-ENGINEERING REVIEW 101-000-283-371 650.00

BUILDING ESCROW-ENGINEERING REVIEW 101-000-283-371 650.00

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 101-701-818-000 154.57

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 101-701-818-000 2,200.45

4,305.02

12/30/2024 77395 HUNT SIGN CO LTD PROGRAM SUPPLIES 226-528-758-000 130.00

12/30/2024 77396 J.H. HART URBAN FORESTRY CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 202-468-818-000 1,305.34

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 203-468-818-000 3,045.79

4,351.13

12/30/2024 77397 JB Donaldson Co Inc BBE23-0010 - PB23-0133 101-000-283-000 800.00

12/30/2024 77398 JB Donaldson Co Inc BBE23-0009 - PB23-0135 101-000-283-000 800.00

12/30/2024 77399 JOHN E RESK BBB23-0046 - PB23-0208 101-000-283-000 75.00

12/30/2024 77400 JOHNSON CONTROLS, INC. BUILDING MAINTENANCE - CITY HALL 101-267-931-101 3,380.01



BUILDING MAINTENANCE - PUB SAFETY 101-267-931-345 357.20

3,737.21

12/30/2024 77401 KONICA MINOLTA BUSINESS SOLUTIONS OFFICE EQUIPMENT RENTAL 208-751-946-000 17.39

OFFICE EQUIPMENT RENTAL 208-751-946-000 131.78

149.17

12/30/2024 77402 LISA LITTELL PUBLIC ART/PLACEMAKING 248-729-818-201 817.00

12/30/2024 77403 Majic Window Company BBA24-0023 - PBR24-0015 101-000-283-000 100.00

12/30/2024 77404 Majic Window Company BBA24-0008 - PBR24-0002 101-000-283-000 100.00

12/30/2024 77405 MCKENNA INSPECTIONS - BUILDING 101-745-822-001 3,882.15

HOUSE INSPECTIONS-RENTALS 101-745-822-002 1,107.75

CONTRACTUAL INSPECTIONS 101-745-822-003 10,121.00

15,110.90

12/30/2024 77406 METRO PUMP SERVICE FUEL & OIL 101-441-751-000 435.00

12/30/2024 77407 MICHIGAN MUNICIPAL EXECUTIVES MEMBERSHIPS AND DUES 101-172-803-000 200.00

MEMBERSHIPS AND DUES 101-172-803-000 425.00

625.00

12/30/2024 77408 MiSDU PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS 101-000-231-000 82.99

PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS 101-000-231-000 542.76

625.75

12/30/2024 77409 Morpho Carpentry BBA24-0084 - PBRA24-0056 101-000-283-000 100.00

12/30/2024 77410 MTD CONSTRUCTION INC. BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS - PARKS 208-267-976-208 984.00



12/30/2024 77411 NASSCO PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT 592-536-960-000 775.00

PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT 592-536-960-000 775.00

1,550.00

12/30/2024 77412 NATIONWIDE RETIREMENT SOLUTIONS NATIONWIDE 457 W/H 101-000-232-003 ** VOIDED **

12/30/2024 77413 NELSON BROTHERS SEWER & PLUMBING BUILDING MAINTENANCE - LIBRARY 101-267-931-271 193.00

12/30/2024 77414 NYE UNIFORM UNIFORMS-CLEANING & PURCHASES 101-345-744-000 136.90

UNIFORMS-CLEANING & PURCHASES 101-345-744-000 18.30

UNIFORMS-CLEANING & PURCHASES 101-345-744-000 1,463.50

1,618.70

12/30/2024 77415 OAKLAND COMMUNITY COLLEGE/CREST PUBLIC SAFETY 302 TRAINING FUNDS 101-345-961-000 5,790.43

12/30/2024 77416 OCLC INC LIBRARY COOP 101-790-828-000 391.11

12/30/2024 77417 ORKIN PEST CONTROL BUILDING MAINTENANCE - CITY HALL 101-267-931-101 60.00

BUILDING MAINTENANCE - CITY HALL 101-267-931-101 60.00

PEST CONTROL 248-729-818-207 425.00

545.00

12/30/2024 77418 PITNEY BOWES INC. OFFICE EQUIPMENT RENTAL 101-265-946-000 9.99

POSTAGE-PRINTING-MAILING 592-536-730-000 72.80

82.79

12/30/2024 77419 POMP'S TIRE SERVICE, INC. FIRE TRUCK MAINTENANCE 101-345-939-001 584.00

VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 101-443-939-000 2,425.73

3,009.73

12/30/2024 77420 RKA PETROLEUM COS, INC INVENTORY - FUEL & OIL 101-000-110-002 1,392.75

12/30/2024 77421 ROAD COMMISSION OF OAKLAND CO EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 202-475-933-000 551.43



EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 203-475-933-000 61.27

612.70

12/30/2024 77422 ROYAL OAK FORD VEHICLE SUPPLIES 101-443-781-000 19.52

12/30/2024 77423 SANTA JOE PROGRAM SUPPLIES-CONTRIBUTIONS - LIBRARY 101-790-758-005 150.00

DDA - EVENTS 248-724-817-004 150.00

300.00

12/30/2024 77424 SEHI COMPUTER PRODUCTS OFFICE SUPPLIES 101-790-728-000 336.71

12/30/2024 77425 SESAC CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 208-751-818-000 610.00

12/30/2024 77426 SIGNS BY TOMORROW INC. HISTORIC COMMITTEE 101-000-302-000 249.10

12/30/2024 77427 SOCRRA RUBBISH COLLECTION 226-528-818-001 34,383.52

TRASH DISPOSAL 226-528-818-003 16,180.48

TRASH DISPOSAL 226-528-818-003 977.87

51,541.87

12/30/2024 77428 SOUTHERN MICH DOG OBEDIENCE TRAIN. CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 208-845-818-000 756.00

12/30/2024 77429 STATE OF MICHIGAN - DETROIT CITY WITHHOLDING 101-000-235-000 106.48

12/30/2024 77430 SUBURBAN FORD OF TROY VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 101-443-939-000 695.20

12/30/2024 77431 THE LIBRARY NETWORK BOOKS / PERIODICALS 101-790-731-000 19.95

BOOKS 101-790-978-000 2,477.80

RENTED MATERIALS 101-790-978-001 46.37

CDBG EXPENSES-PROGRAM YEAR 2023-2024 275-902-818-046 399.87

2,943.99



12/30/2024 77432 Three Rivers Corporation BBE22-0035 - PB22-0514 101-000-283-000 800.00

12/30/2024 77433 THREE RIVERS CORPORATION BUILDING BONDS 101-000-283-000 1,000.00

12/30/2024 77434 TRUCK & TRAILER SPECIALTIES, INC. VEHICLE SUPPLIES 101-443-781-000 160.02

12/30/2024 77435 UNITED FACILITY SUPPLIES MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - CITY HALL 101-267-776-101 325.58

MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - PUB SAFETY 101-267-776-345 331.53

MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - DPW 101-267-776-441 93.84

MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - PARKS 208-267-776-208 215.87

966.82

12/30/2024 77436 UNIVERSAL AMBULANCE SERVICE BLOOD DRAWS 101-345-818-012 468.00

12/30/2024 77437 UNIVERSAL PLUMBING SUPPLY EQUIPMENT 592-536-982-592 6.24

12/30/2024 77438 VERNON LIBRARY SUPPLIES, INC. OFFICE SUPPLIES 101-790-728-000 56.15

12/30/2024 77439 VIGILANTE SECURITY, INC. BUILDING MAINTENANCE - LIBRARY 101-267-931-271 312.00

12/30/2024 77440 VIRTUAL ACADEMY MCOLES MANDATED TRAINING 101-345-961-118 2,100.00

12/30/2024 77441 WEINGARTZ VEHICLE SUPPLIES 101-443-781-000 516.78

12/30/2024 77442 WINDER POLICE EQUIPMENT VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 101-345-939-000 1,697.50

VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 101-345-939-000 1,697.50

3,395.00

12/30/2024 77443 YARD GUYZ CDBG EXPENSES-PROGRAM YEAR 2023-2024 275-902-818-046 975.00

CDBG EXPENSES-PROGRAM YEAR 2023-2024 275-902-818-046 970.00

1,945.00



TOTAL - ALL FUNDS TOTAL OF 216 CHECKS (3 voided) 1,611,744.41

DATE VENDOR  AMOUNT 

12/2/2024 ALERUS - MERS                          15,130.69 

12/3/2024 DTE ENERGY                             4,069.55 

12/3/2024 DTE ENERGY                                  23.26 

12/3/2024 DTE ENERGY                                575.97 

12/3/2024 DTE ENERGY                             1,545.48 

12/3/2024 DTE ENERGY                                  17.62 

12/3/2024 DTE ENERGY                                  77.08 

12/3/2024 DTE ENERGY                                  80.91 

12/3/2024 DTE ENERGY                                109.30 

12/3/2024 DTE ENERGY                                501.38 

12/3/2024 DTE ENERGY                                  30.69 

12/3/2024 DTE ENERGY                                487.44 

12/3/2024 DTE ENERGY                                  49.62 

12/3/2024 DTE ENERGY                                119.42 

12/3/2024 CONSUMERS ENERGY                                253.41 

12/3/2024 CONSUMERS ENERGY                                  90.29 

12/3/2024 CONSUMERS ENERGY                                227.43 

12/3/2024 CONSUMERS ENERGY                                  22.06 

12/3/2024 CONSUMERS ENERGY                                264.83 

12/3/2024 CONSUMERS ENERGY                                466.16 

12/3/2024 IRS                            

12/5/2024 UNION DUES                                760.00 

12/5/2024 UNION DUES                                270.00 

12/5/2024 UNION DUES                                400.00 

12/5/2024 UNION DUES                                209.07 

12/5/2024 IRS                          54,418.06 

12/5/2024 THE HARTFORD                                357.75 

12/5/2024 THE HARTFORD                             4,791.03 

12/5/2024 ALERUS - MERS                             4,918.67 

12/5/2024 ALERUS - MERS                             1,433.53 

12/5/2024 ALERUS - MERS                             4,041.30 
